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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Sophie Orton 
University of Nottingham, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper describes an interesting study in which the effects of 
maternal tobacco consumption during pregnancy on adverse birth 
outcomes in Karachi, Pakistan, are examined. The authors used a 
multi-centre case control study design, recruiting women within 
gynaecology and obstetrics departments. Their main outcome 
measures were adverse birth outcomes and obstetric complications. 
The authors report that exposure to tobacco, indictors for indoor air 
pollution, gravidity, non-booked hospital cases, having a history of 
stillbirth, miscarriages or preterm delivery were significantly 
associated with adverse birth outcomes/obstetric complications.  
 
This paper is generally well written, however would benefit from 
greater clarification of the aims of the study, and how risk factors 
aside from tobacco exposure fit in with these aims. More justification 
for the need of the study would also strengthen the paper, as would 
discussion of the implications of the findings.  
 
Background  
The background is well written and informative on the risks of 
tobacco exposure, however:  
1. The background could be improved with a clearer focus and 
direction, and would benefit from clearly stated aims/objectives as a 
concluding sentence or paragraph.  
 
2. In particular, the background section focuses on exposure to 
tobacco; however the abstract, results and discussion discuss other 
risk factors for adverse birth outcomes and obstetric complications 
(e.g. indoor air pollution, gravidity, non-booked hospital cases). It is 
not clear how these fit into the objectives of the paper. If the purpose 
of the paper is to examine general risk factors for adverse birth 
outcomes and obstetric complications, this needs to be more clearly 
stated, and the appropriate background literature given to 
support/justify this.  
 
3. Better justification is needed for why this research is important in 
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Pakistan. Risk factors for adverse pregnancy outcomes, particularly 
tobacco exposure, are already well reported in the existing literature 
– are there reasons why the risk factors associated with adverse 
birth outcomes and obstetric complications in Pakistan would be 
different than elsewhere?  
 
Methods  
4. Please define the abbreviation LBW on first use.  
5. Enrolment of cases and controls – please expand on how 
participants were selected randomly.  
6. Definition of tobacco users – were participants regular users of 
tobacco products, or were those who reported any or less frequent 
use (e.g. one cigarette) also eligible? Did the authors distinguish 
between smoked tobacco and oral tobacco use?  
7. Data collection procedure/tool  
8. The statement about written approval to recruit participants is 
repeated under the ethical considerations sub section, so could be 
removed here.  
9. Why did data collectors provide information to subjects about the 
ill effects of tobacco use during pregnancy? Was this study part of 
an intervention study? Please clarify.  
The statistical analysis conducted is appropriate.  
 
Results  
10. The results are clearly presented, however as mentioned above, 
it is not clear how the discussion of risk factors other than tobacco 
exposure fit in with the study objectives.  
 
Discussion  
11. The message of the paper, as mentioned above, is unclear. How 
does the discussion of the risk factors aside from tobacco exposure 
fit into the aims of the paper? Is tobacco exposure still a significant 
risk factor for adverse birth outcomes, even after controlling for a 
range of other known risk factors? How the findings of the paper are 
discussed in relation to the aims (as yet unclear) needs greater 
consideration.  
12. Please provide references for p11, lines 39-46.  
13. P13, line44, ‘strengths of this study…’ should be a new 
paragraph.  
14. Did the authors distinguish between smoked tobacco and oral 
tobacco use in their analysis? This could be a potential weakness as 
the effects of the two different types of tobacco on adverse 
pregnancy outcomes may differ.  
15. The discussion would benefit from an additional paragraph 
clearly stating the implications of the study findings – why are these 
findings important, and how will they inform future 
research/interventions to prevent adverse birth outcomes? This 
should also be commented on in the conclusion. 

 

REVIEWER Srmena Krstev, MD, Ph.D. 
National Committee for Tobacco Control of the Ministry of Health, 
Belgrade, Serbia 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Title: The effect of tobacco use and other determinants on 
pregnancy outcomes: a multi-center hospital - based case control 
study in Karachi, Pakistan  
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The influence of tobacco use on pregnancy outcome is in my opinion 
of great interest, particularly exploring different tobacco use patterns 
in various populations. The article is well written and easy to read 
and follow.  
Here are my major comments:  
1. The objective of the study is not clear and consistent in the text. It 
is stated that the aim of the study is to explore the influence of 
tobacco use on pregnancy outcome. However, many other risk 
factors were elaborated in the same way and with equal importance 
as tobacco use. The objectives of the study should be defined more 
clearly – tobacco use only or tobacco use and other risk factors that 
can influence pregnancy outcome. It should be clear what the main 
objective in the study is. In Introduction only tobacco use is 
elaborated, while in the Discussion the same attention is paid to 
tobacco use and all other risk factors (determinants), as the title also 
indicates.  
2. Through the whole text tobacco use (smoking, chewing tobacco) 
is elaborated. However in the Result section tobacco use and 
exposure to environmental tobacco use (ETS) or secondhand 
smoke (SHS) are presented together. This is not appropriate, as the 
level and intensity of exposure are totally different in the case of 
tobacco use (smoking, smokeless tobacco) than in exposure to ETS. 
Although exposure to ETS definitely poses a risk for those exposed 
and there is no safe level of exposure, it is lower than smoking 
tobacco. Therefore, results should be presented separately, for 
tobacco use and exposure to ETS, respectively. I suppose that 
these data exists in the questionnaire. It is known that in Pakistan 
smoking prevalence among women is low, and the numbers for 
statistical analyses are small, but this is the only way to present and 
interpret data. Then results can be presented and discussed 
separately for tobacco use (smoking, chewing) and exposure to 
ETS.  
3. Definition of cases and control is somewhat confused. In my 
opinion it would be clearer if the authors decide to use either infants 
or mothers as cases and controls. For example, cases are mothers 
with the following pregnancy outcomes: LBW, stillbirth, Cesarean 
section due to fetal distress, etc. or cases are infants delivered with 
LBW … etc and from the following deliveries and pregnancies…. In 
the present text among controls only mothers were defined not 
infants. The same criteria should be applied for cases and controls.  
4. Although the literature is appropriate and mostly up to date, I have 
several suggestions. There are more recent data on smoking 
prevalence in Pakistan cited in the WHO report on the global 
tobacco epidemic, 2015 from the National Health Behaviour Survey 
in Pakistan, 2012, for ages 15-64 
(http://www.who.int/tobacco/surveillance/policy/country_profile/en/). 
There are also more recent data on smoking among school children 
aged 13 – 15 from the Global Youth Tobacco Survey, which was 
performed in Pakistan three times in 2003, 2009 and 2013.  
In my opinion it would be useful to use some publications that 
summarize effects of smoking and exposure to ETS, such as in “A 
Report of Surgeon General – The Health Consequences of Smoking 
– 50 Years of Progress”, 2014. This will shorten the very long list of 
references.  
Some of the specific comments are as follows:  
1. It is usual to use terms “exposure to environmental tobacco 
smoke (ETS)” or “secondhand smoke” instead of passive smoking, 
so I suggest using some of those terms.  
2. Page 6, Inclusion Criteria – it should be mention that multiple 
births were excluded, as it is stated in the first sentence of the 
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Results (page 10)  
3. Page 12, Discussion, 29-34 row it is stated that increasing age is 
significantly associated with adverse pregnancy outcomes, while in 
Table 3 there is an inverse association with age: OR=0.96 (95% CI 
0.90 – 2.0). This should be checked and corrected. Cases are on 
average younger that controls. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Dr Sophie Orton  

 

Institution and Country  

 

University of Nottingham, United Kingdom  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

 

Ans: We have added a competing interests statement.  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This paper describes an interesting study in which the effects of maternal tobacco consumption during 

pregnancy on adverse birth outcomes in Karachi, Pakistan, are examined. The authors used a multi-

centre case control study design, recruiting women within gynaecology and obstetrics departments. 

Their main outcome measures were adverse birth outcomes and obstetric complications. The authors 

report that exposure to tobacco, indictors for indoor air pollution, gravidity, non-booked hospital cases, 

having a history of stillbirth, miscarriages or preterm delivery were significantly associated with 

adverse birth outcomes/obstetric complications.  

 

This paper is generally well written, however would benefit from greater clarification of the aims of the 

study, and how risk factors aside from tobacco exposure fit in with these aims. More justification for 

the need of the study would also strengthen the paper, as would discussion of the implications of the 

findings.  

 

Background  

The background is well written and informative on the risks of tobacco exposure, however:  

1. The background could be improved with a clearer focus and direction, and would benefit from 

clearly stated aims/objectives as a concluding sentence or paragraph.  

 

Ans: As per your suggestion, we have added a concluding sentence and changed our objectives. 

Changes highlighted on page # 6.  

 

2. In particular, the background section focuses on exposure to tobacco; however the abstract, results 

and discussion discuss other risk factors for adverse birth outcomes and obstetric complications (e.g. 

indoor air pollution, gravidity, non-booked hospital cases). It is not clear how these fit into the 

objectives of the paper. If the purpose of the paper is to examine general risk factors for adverse birth 

outcomes and obstetric complications, this needs to be more clearly stated, and the appropriate 

background literature given to support/justify this.  

Ans: We have modified our objectives and updated our background to reflect the changes. We have 

made changes on page 5 and 6, which are also highlighted.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012045 on 20 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

3. Better justification is needed for why this research is important in Pakistan. Risk factors for adverse 

pregnancy outcomes, particularly tobacco exposure, are already well reported in the existing literature 

– are there reasons why the risk factors associated with adverse birth outcomes and obstetric 

complications in Pakistan would be different than elsewhere?  

 

Ans: We have added a paragraph for rationale at the end of the background on page 6.  

 

Methods  

4. Please define the abbreviation LBW on first use.  

Ans: We have defined the abbreviation.  

5. Enrolment of cases and controls – please expand on how participants were selected randomly.  

Ans: We have written it in the manuscript on page 8 under the heading of Enrollment of cases and 

controls  

6. Definition of tobacco users – were participants regular users of tobacco products, or were those 

who reported any or less frequent use (e.g. one cigarette) also eligible? Did the authors distinguish 

between smoked tobacco and oral tobacco use?  

Ans: Our definition of tobacco users is:  

All the pregnant women who had used tobacco products (smoke and smokeless) for the past six-

months at least 3 times per week were considered as tobacco users.  

We had data on smoked tobacco and oral tobacco use; however, we were unable to construct 

separate models for each exposure due to small numbers of smokers in our sample. This has now 

been defined in Methodology section on page 9.  

 

7. Data collection procedure/tool  

Ans: A separate heading has been included in the manuscript.  

8. The statement about written approval to recruit participants is repeated under the ethical 

considerations sub section, so could be removed here.  

Ans: We have removed the statement. Changes made on page 10 and highlighted.  

9. Why did data collectors provide information to subjects about the ill effects of tobacco use during 

pregnancy? Was this study part of an intervention study? Please clarify.  

The statistical analysis conducted is appropriate.  

Ans: No, this was not part of an intervention study. Data collectors provided information to subjects 

about ill effects of tobacco use during pregnancy to make them aware of the health issues related with 

tobacco use. Although this was not a formal health education session, we considered it ethical to 

provide them information on health issues related with tobacco use. This has also been highlighted in 

Methdology section on page 9.  

 

Results  

10. The results are clearly presented, however as mentioned above, it is not clear how the discussion 

of risk factors other than tobacco exposure fit in with the study objectives.  

Ans: As per the reviewers suggestion, we have modified the whole manuscript including the results 

according to the study objectives.  

 

Discussion  

11. The message of the paper, as mentioned above, is unclear. How does the discussion of the risk 

factors aside from tobacco exposure fit into the aims of the paper? Is tobacco exposure still a 

significant risk factor for adverse birth outcomes, even after controlling for a range of other known risk 

factors? How the findings of the paper are discussed in relation to the aims (as yet unclear) needs 

greater consideration.  

Ans: In our multivariate model, tobacco exposure remains a significant risk factor for adverse birth 

outcomes, even after controlling for a range of other known risk factors. It was our intention to include 
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other risk factors as potential confounders in our model. We also aimed to show the independent 

effect of other important risk factors in our manuscript. We have tried to revise our discussion in order 

to make it clearer.  

 

12. Please provide references for p11, lines 39-46.  

Ans: References have been provided.  

13. P13, line44, ‘strengths of this study…’ should be a new paragraph.  

Ans: It is now a new paragraph.  

14. Did the authors distinguish between smoked tobacco and oral tobacco use in their analysis? This 

could be a potential weakness as the effects of the two different types of tobacco on adverse 

pregnancy outcomes may differ.  

Ans: We agree with the reviewer that this is a potential limitation. We had data on smoked tobacco 

and oral tobacco use; however, we were unable to construct separate models for each exposure due 

to small numbers of smokers in our sample. Therefore, we have highlighted this issue in our 

limitations.  

 

15. The discussion would benefit from an additional paragraph clearly stating the implications of the 

study findings – why are these findings important, and how will they inform future 

research/interventions to prevent adverse birth outcomes? This should also be commented on in the 

conclusion.  

Ans: We have added an additional paragraph on implications for future research/interventions and 

have modified the conclusion accordingly.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Srmena Krstev, MD, Ph.D.  

 

Institution and Country  

 

National Committee for Tobacco Control of the Ministry of Health, Belgrade, Serbia  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declare  

 

Ans: We have added a competing interests statement.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Title: The effect of tobacco use and other determinants on pregnancy outcomes: a multi-center 

hospital - based case control study in Karachi, Pakistan  

 

The influence of tobacco use on pregnancy outcome is in my opinion of great interest, particularly 

exploring different tobacco use patterns in various populations. The article is well written and easy to 

read and follow.  

Here are my major comments:  

1. The objective of the study is not clear and consistent in the text. It is stated that the aim of the study 

is to explore the influence of tobacco use on pregnancy outcome. However, many other risk factors 

were elaborated in the same way and with equal importance as tobacco use. The objectives of the 

study should be defined more clearly – tobacco use only or tobacco use and other risk factors that 

can influence pregnancy outcome. It should be clear what the main objective in the study is. In 

Introduction only tobacco use is elaborated, while in the Discussion the same attention is paid to 
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tobacco use and all other risk factors (determinants), as the title also indicates.  

Ans: We have modified our objectives and updated our introduction and background to reflect the 

changes.  

 

2. Through the whole text tobacco use (smoking, chewing tobacco) is elaborated. However in the 

Result section tobacco use and exposure to environmental tobacco use (ETS) or secondhand smoke 

(SHS) are presented together. This is not appropriate, as the level and intensity of exposure are 

totally different in the case of tobacco use (smoking, smokeless tobacco) than in exposure to ETS. 

Although exposure to ETS definitely poses a risk for those exposed and there is no safe level of 

exposure, it is lower than smoking tobacco. Therefore, results should be presented separately, for 

tobacco use and exposure to ETS, respectively. I suppose that these data exists in the questionnaire. 

It is known that in Pakistan smoking prevalence among women is low, and the numbers for statistical 

analyses are small, but this is the only way to present and interpret data. Then results can be 

presented and discussed separately for tobacco use (smoking, chewing) and exposure to ETS.  

Ans: We agree with the reviewer that this is a potential limitation. We had data on smoked tobacco 

and oral tobacco use; however, we were unable to construct separate models for each exposure due 

to small numbers of smokers in our sample. Therefore, we have highlighted this issue in our 

limitations. This has been highlighted in Discussion section on page 14.  

 

3. Definition of cases and control is somewhat confused. In my opinion it would be clearer if the 

authors decide to use either infants or mothers as cases and controls. For example, cases are 

mothers with the following pregnancy outcomes: LBW, stillbirth, Cesarean section due to fetal 

distress, etc. or cases are infants delivered with LBW … etc and from the following deliveries and 

pregnancies…. In the present text among controls only mothers were defined not infants. The same 

criteria should be applied for cases and controls.  

Ans: We have changed our case definition to mothers. This has been highlighted on page 7 and 8 in 

Methodology section.  

 

4. Although the literature is appropriate and mostly up to date, I have several suggestions. There are 

more recent data on smoking prevalence in Pakistan cited in the WHO report on the global tobacco 

epidemic, 2015 from the National Health Behaviour Survey in Pakistan, 2012, for ages 15-64 

(http://www.who.int/tobacco/surveillance/policy/country_profile/en/). There are also more recent data 

on smoking among school children aged 13 – 15 from the Global Youth Tobacco Survey, which was 

performed in Pakistan three times in 2003, 2009 and 2013.  

In my opinion it would be useful to use some publications that summarize effects of smoking and 

exposure to ETS, such as in “A Report of Surgeon General – The Health Consequences of Smoking 

– 50 Years of Progress”, 2014. This will shorten the very long list of references.  

Ans: As per suggestion, the reference list has been revised.  

Some of the specific comments are as follows:  

1. It is usual to use terms “exposure to environmental tobacco smoke (ETS)” or “secondhand smoke” 

instead of passive smoking, so I suggest using some of those terms.  

Ans: We have changed passive smoking to either “exposure to environmental tobacco smoke (ETS)” 

or “secondhand smoke”.  

2. Page 6, Inclusion Criteria – it should be mention that multiple births were excluded, as it is stated in 

the first sentence of the Results (page 10)  

Ans: We have included multiple births in our exclusion criteria.  

3. Page 12, Discussion, 29-34 row it is stated that increasing age is significantly associated with 

adverse pregnancy outcomes, while in Table 3 there is an inverse association with age: OR=0.96 

(95% CI 0.90 – 2.0). This should be checked and corrected. Cases are on average younger that 

controls.  

Ans: The statement in the discussion is based on Table 4 which is the multivariate table. Age shows a 

significant association with adverse pregnancy outcomes (OR 1.03, 95% CI 1.0 to 1.10). 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Sophie Orton 
University of Nottingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript is much improved, and has addressed issues raised 
during previous review.  

 

REVIEWER Srmena Krstev, MD, Ph.D. 
National Committee for Tobacco Control, Ministry of Health, 
Belgrade, Serbia 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors made a great effort to improve the article and to 
consider and include reviewer’s comments. I do have some 
suggestions that will further improve the article:  
1. It is clear that tobacco use or tobacco consumption was included 
in the study (smoking, smokeless). Tobacco exposure is not precise 
term and is not used when considering tobacco use in scientific 
literature; therefore it can confuse readers of the article. Exposure to 
tobacco smoke means exposure to someone else’s tobacco smoke. 
This should be changed on several places:  
- Abstract, Results  
- Introduction, third paragraph  
- Results, first paragraph should be corrected in the following was: 
“Prevalence of tobacco use was 42.3% cases and 24.4% controls. 
Tobacco use between case (with adverse birth outcome) and 
controls was found to be significantly different (Table 1).”  
- Results, third paragraph, first sentence  
- Results, last paragraph before Discussion: “The final multiple 
logistic regression analysis indicated that the odds ratios for tobacco 
use among cases were 2.24 times……”  
- Discussion, first paragraph, first sentence  
- Discussion, sixth paragraph, last sentence: “Although the effects of 
smoking and smokeless tobacco use are different on birth 
outcomes….”  
- Table 1, last indicator  
- Table 3, same  
- Table 4, first indicator  
2. Key terms: I would suggest to change Key terms and to include 
the following: pregnancy outcomes, maternal tobacco use, other risk 
factors, or something similar. It is not necessary to included some 
specific adverse pregnancy outcomes but not others.  
3. Abstract, limitations: I would add after the sentence “However, we 
had given extensive training to our data collectors to retrieve 
participant’s information as accurately as possible.” a following 
sentence: “Numerous studies showed that self-reported smoking is 
reliable method of gathering information.” This can be also added in 
Discussion, and there are a lot of articles that deal with this problem.  
4. Introduction is more consisted now, including all risk factors. 
However, in my opinion it is too long. I suggest starting with the 
second paragraph of the Introduction. Data from the first paragraph 
should be included where appropriate. It is important to present data 
from Pakistan whenever it is possible and when they are available.  
5. Material and methods, Inclusion criteria, Cases: The section is 
now clear and concise. I would suggest presenting separately 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012045 on 20 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


criteria for inclusion, such as:  
a) LBW …. b) Still births….. c) Intrauterine deaths……………………. 
till i) Abnormal uterine action – Prolonged action.  
6. Discussion, last paragraph you stated that: “….women are either 
not accessing the health system for ante-natal care or are doing so 
very infrequently.” However, from Table 1 it can be seen that on 
average each case has 6.6 and controls 6.5 antenatal care visits, 
which indicates that antenatal care was not that bad. You should 
explain this or rephrase.  
Some of the specific comments are as follows:  
1. As I previously mentioned, it is usual to use terms “exposure to 
environmental tobacco smoke (ETS)” or “secondhand smoke” 
instead of passive smoking, so I suggest using some of those terms.  
2. Discussion, Strengths - I would suggest changing “….thereby 
enhancing generalizability of our results” to “…thereby indicating that 
our results can be generalized.”  
3. In Table 1, you have indicator “Nature of house”and “Kachchaa 
and Pakka”. You might put in parenthesis what is a different 
between them for those who do not know.  
Please, correct all spelling errors in the text. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you for your comments. We appreciate you time and feedback to improve the quality of our 

manuscript.  

1. It is clear that tobacco use or tobacco consumption was included in the study (smoking, 

smokeless). Tobacco exposure is not precise term and is not used when considering tobacco use in 

scientific literature; therefore it can confuse readers of the article. Exposure to tobacco smoke means 

exposure to someone else’s tobacco smoke. This should be changed on several places:  

 

Answer: We have made all suggested changes on following pages;  

 

- Abstract, Results: Page 2  

- Introduction, third paragraph: not applicable  

- Results, first paragraph should be corrected in the following was: “Prevalence of tobacco use was 

42.3% cases and 24.4% controls. Tobacco use between case (with adverse birth outcome) and 

controls was found to be significantly different (Table 1).” : page 12  

- Results, third paragraph, first sentence: page 12  

- Results, last paragraph before Discussion: “The final multiple logistic regression analysis indicated 

that the odds ratios for tobacco use among cases were 2.24 times……”: page 12  

- Discussion, first paragraph, first sentence : page 13  

- Discussion, sixth paragraph, last sentence: “Although the effects of smoking and smokeless tobacco 

use are different on birth outcomes….”: page 15  

- Table 1, last indicator: page 23  

- Table 3, same : page 26  

- Table 4, first indicator: page 27  

 

2. Key terms: I would suggest to change Key terms and to include the following: pregnancy outcomes, 

maternal tobacco use, other risk factors, or something similar. It is not necessary to included some 

specific adverse pregnancy outcomes but not others.  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 3  

3. Abstract, limitations: I would add after the sentence “However, we had given extensive training to 

our data collectors to retrieve participant’s information as accurately as possible.” a following 
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sentence: “Numerous studies showed that self-reported smoking is reliable method of gathering 

information.” This can be also added in Discussion, and there are a lot of articles that deal with this 

problem.  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 3  

 

4. Introduction is more consisted now, including all risk factors. However, in my opinion it is too long. I 

suggest starting with the second paragraph of the Introduction. Data from the first paragraph should 

be included where appropriate. It is important to present data from Pakistan whenever it is possible 

and when they are available.  

 

Answer: We have explained burden of outcome globally as well as locally in the first paragraph 

followed by associated risk factors in the second paragraph and onwards. Kindly consider it in the 

present form.  

 

5. Material and methods, Inclusion criteria, Cases: The section is now clear and concise. I would 

suggest presenting separately criteria for inclusion, such as:  

a) LBW …. b) Still births….. c) Intrauterine deaths……………………. till i) Abnormal uterine action – 

Prolonged action.  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 8  

6. Discussion, last paragraph you stated that: “….women are either not accessing the health system 

for ante-natal care or are doing so very infrequently.” However, from Table 1 it can be seen that on 

average each case has 6.6 and controls 6.5 antenatal care visits, which indicates that antenatal care 

was not that bad. You should explain this or rephrase.  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 15 and 16  

Some of the specific comments are as follows:  

 

1. As I previously mentioned, it is usual to use terms “exposure to environmental tobacco smoke 

(ETS)” or “secondhand smoke” instead of passive smoking, so I suggest using some of those terms.  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 6  

 

2. Discussion, Strengths - I would suggest changing “….thereby enhancing generalizability of our 

results” to “…thereby indicating that our results can be generalized.”  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 3  

 

3. In Table 1, you have indicator “Nature of house”and “Kachchaa and Pakka”. You might put in 

parenthesis what is a different between them for those who do not know.  

 

Answer: We have made suggested changes on page 22  

 

Please, correct all spelling errors in the text. 
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